
 
 
 

 
                                                                = for a more equal future 

     

 
 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS BOARD 

 
Members of the Pensions Board are summoned to attend a meeting which will be held in 
Committee Room 3, Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD on 6 December 

2023 at 4.00pm. 
 
 

 

 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Telephone : (020) 7527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 28 November 2023 
 
 

Membership   
 

Employer representatives: 
Maggie Elliott (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Dave Poyser (Chair) 
(vacancy) 
 

Scheme member representatives: 
Mike Calvert 
Valerie Easmon-George(+ vacancy for substitute) 

George Sharkey 
 

Independent member 
Alan Begg 
 

 

Quorum is 3, including at least one employer representative and one member 
representative 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

A.  
 

Formal matters 
 

 

1.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of interests 

 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 

carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 

expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council. 

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g)  Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
  

 

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 

4.  Training/Conferences - an opportunity for members of the Board to 
feedback on attendance at any pensions' conferences and training 

opportunities.  This meeting to also include feedback from the AGM held 
on 27 November 2023 
 

 

5.  Decisions of Pensions Committee held on 21 November 2023 (including 

Pensions' Performance report considered by the Committee on 21 
November 2023) 
 

5 - 48 



 
 
 

B.  
 

Non-exempt items 
 

 

1.  Pension administration performance - 1 August to 31 October 2023 
 

49 - 54 

2.  Risk Register review 

 

55 - 66 

3.  Forward plan of business for Pensions Board 
 

67 - 72 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 

urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  

 

Exclusion of press and public 

 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof. 
 
 

 

E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

F.  
 

Urgent exempt items 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 

by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 

 
The next meeting of the Pensions Board will be on 20 March 2024



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Board -  5 October 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Board held  in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 

Upper Street, N1 2UD on  5 October 2023 at 4.00 pm. 
 
 

Present:  Alan Begg, Valerie Easmon-George and  
Councillor Dave Poyser (Chair) 

    

                                 Councillor Paul Convery (observer from Pensions Committee) 
 

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair 
 

 
85 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Received from Maggie Elliott. 

 
86 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A2) 

None. 

 
87 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A3) 

 

RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2023 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them 

 
88 REVIEW OF COUNCIL CONSTITUTION - APPROVED CHANGES TO TERMS 

OF REFERENCE FOR PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND PENSIONS BOARD  
(Item A4) 

 
Under the paragraph on “Expenses” in the Board’s revised Terms of Reference, a 
Board member recommended that clarification was needed on the reference to the 

final sentence “For the avoidance of doubt, Board members shall not receive an 
annual allowance of any kind”.   A suggestion was made that the following be 
added as a final sentence: “Councillors on the Board do not receive a member’s 

allowance of any kind for this role”. 
 
It was noted that a recommendation to amend the Board’s Terms of reference 

would have to be made to Islington Council, who were custodians of the 
Constitution. 
 

A member of the Board drew attention to the fact that both the Board’s and the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference gave responsibility for reviewing the Risk Register 
relating to the Pension Fund.  A suggestion was made that it was appropriate for 
both bodies to consider the Risk Register and that it should therefore be considered 

by the Committee annually and the Board quarterly. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A3



Pensions Board -  5 October 2023 

 

2 
 

 
Confirmation was given that travelling expenses incurred by Board members would 

be reimbursed by the Head of Pension Fund and Treasury Management. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That, subject to the addition to the paragraph on “Expenses” detailed in the 
preamble above, to note the changes to the Terms of Reference of the Pensions 
Committee and the Pensions Board, as approved by the Council on 13 July 2023 

and detailed in the Appendix to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources. 
 

89 TRAINING/CONFERENCES - AN OPPORTUNITY FOR MEMBERS OF THE 
BOARD TO FEEDBACK ON ATTENDANCE AT ANY PENSIONS' 

CONFERENCES AND TRAINING OPPORTUNITIES (Item A5) 
 
(a) Valerie Easmon-George reported that she had attended a useful online pensions 

course organised by Westminster Council, covering a range of diverse pension-
related subjects. 
(b) Alan Begg reported that he was a regular attender of finance-related 

conferences, which were probably more relevant to the work of the Pensions 
Committee, on ESG and climate change. He had attended a conference last summer 
on the Pension Regulator’s requirements for pensions’ managers on climate change 

and how this might be managed. 
 
The Head of the Pension Fund and Treasury Management drew the Board’s 

attention to a further training opportunity from CIPFA for 8 November 2023, which 
had recently been circulated. She invited those interested to contact her directly in 
order that she could make the necessary booking. 
 

90 DECISIONS OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2023 
(Item A6) 
Noted. The notice of decisions from the Pensions Committee was considered in 

tandem with relevant agenda items. 
 

91 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE (Item B1) 

The Pensions Manager reported that some of the complaints received related to 
pension death benefit, where an employee had not completed the necessary form 
to indicate to whom the lump sum death grant should be allocated.  These cases 

went to probate, but the Council’s position was that it did not wish to become 
involved in disputes between family members of the deceased.  It would be 
necessary to clarify the policy in this respect and he suggested that the Pensions 

Team could remind Fund members by including a message on the annual benefit 
statements. 
 
He also reported that the scoping impact of the McCloud remedy was being 

assessed for former, current and deceased members of the Fund. Additional 
resources were being utilised for this purpose. Admitted bodies had not supplied the 
information required by the Pensions Team so assumptions would have to be made 

about the missing data.  Members of the Board urged the Pensions Manager to 

Page 2



Pensions Board -  5 October 2023 

 

3 
 

prompt schools and admitted bodies to supply the required information on their 
employees who fell within the scope of McCloud as a matter of urgency. 

 
Unfortunately, annual benefit statements for active members had been despatched 
later than anticipated and this would have to be reported to the Pensions Regulator.  

Work was ongoing with the Council’s Human Resources Team to mitigate this 
happening in the future. 
 

On the Risk Register, the Pensions Manager said that he met monthly with Human 
Resources and felt confident that their input would have a positive affect on trends 
in the Register.  He suggested that new software for use by Pensions Team and 
Human Resources would mitigate some of the red areas highlighted in the Register. 

 
A member of the Board suggested that any areas marked in red on the Register 
should include some narrative.  He noted that some of the “Trend” arrows on the 

Register were incorrect and required attention.  Narrative should also be included in 
the Register to indicate “no new risks” where appropriate. 
 

The Board noted that, with reference to risk no 14 “Loss of Investment returns; 
bond yields fall”, which was coloured red, it was likely always to remain so, despite 
the very good work by the Pensions Committee to avoid. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) To note the number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS during the relevant 
period from 1 May to 31 July 2023, that there were no complaints under 
consideration under the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, the numbers of 
compliments and complaints to the Pensions Team and that there were no current 

Internal Audit investigations, all as detailed in the report of the Corporate Director 
of Resources.  
(b) That the performance data for the administration activities of the Council’s 

Pensions Office, again as detailed in the report, be noted.  
(c) To note the publication by Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities of the LGPS Amendment (No.3) Regulations 2023 implementing the 

‘McCloud Remedy’.  
(d) To note the reported breach of the law to the Pensions Regulator regarding the 
production of the Annual Benefit Statements for active members.  

(e)  To note the updated Pensions Risk Register at Appendix 1 of the report. 
(f) To note that three new staff had been recruited to the Pensions Team since the 
Board’s last meeting. 

 
 

92 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 (Item B2) 
A suggestion was made that it would be helpful for one page setting out all the 

Fund’s investments to be included in the Annual Report. 
 
 

 

Page 3



Pensions Board -  5 October 2023 

 

4 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) To note the draft 2022/23 pension annual report attached as Appendix 1 to the 

report of the Corporate Director of Resources. 
(b)  To note the 2022/23 Pension Fund statement of accounts, activities, 
governance and performance, also as attached to the report. 

 
93 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - 1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 2023 (Item B3) 

Noted the position on the Fund’s investment in property, which was long-term. The 

Pensions Committee had decided to postpone any decision to invest further in 
property at the current time and would  be looking at all asset classes for future 
investment.  Although Islington’s Fund was 20% invested in property and this was 
in the top quartile, some other Funds had a larger investment of property in their 

funds. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the decisions of the Pensions Committee held on 26 September 2023, 
particularly as they related to performance. 
 

94 FORWARD PLAN OF BUSINESS FOR PENSIONS BOARD (Item B4) 
It was noted that the date for the AGM had not yet been confirmed, but was likely 
to be in November 2023. 

 
RESOLVED: 
To note Appendix 1 attached to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 

comprising the forward programme of business for the Board, and Appendix 2, 
Mercer’s “LGPS News Issue August 2023” 
 

95 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE - 1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 2023 - EXEMPT 

APPENDIX (Item E1) 
Noted. 
 

 
 

          The meeting ended at 5.15 pm 

 
 
 

 
 
CHAIR 

 

Page 4



PENSIONS BOARD – 6 DECEMBER 2023 – AGENDA ITEM A6     

 

SUMMARY OF THE DECISIONS OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

 
SUBJECT 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

  
DECISIONS 

 

 

B1 - PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE 
FROM 1 JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 
2023 

 
 

2.1 To note the performance of the 

Fund from 1 July to 30 September 
2023 as per BNY Mellon interactive 
performance report  

2.2 To receive the presentation by 
Apex, our independent investment 
advisers, on our fund managers’ 
quarterly performance attached as 

Appendix 1.  
 

 

AGREED recom
[...]
. The £2m redemption requested in July 
was received in October. 

 
FCA have agreed for the Fund to be terminated and liquidated effective from 1st 
December 2023. The initial cash held of £5m will be distributed on a pro rata basis with 
Islington receiving 40% share. The programme of disposal will continue as properties 

become vacant and protection of shareholder value is paramount. 
 

3.14 
 

3.14.1 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

3.14.2 
 
 

 

Quinbrook Infrastructure 
 

This one of the infrastructure managers appointed in November 2018. The total fund 
allocation infrastructure was 10% circa £130m.   40% of the allocation equivalent to 
$67m was allocated to low carbon strategy. Merits of Quinbrook include: 

• Low carbon strategy, in line with LB Islington’s stated agenda 
• Very strong wider ESG credentials 
• 100% drawn in 12-18 months 

• Minimal blind pool risk 
• Estimated returns 7%cash yield and 5% capital growth 

Risks: Key Man risk 

 
Drawdown to December 2021 is $67.0m – this is 100% of our commitment and total 
distribution is $31.4m to date with a NAV of $63m. 
 

Islington completed documentation and onboarding to The Net Zero Power Fund on 25 
August with a commitment of $100m. The terms and conditions were negotiated and 
agreed with a side letter. Total capital call to the end of September was $62.7m.   

3.15 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

3.15.1 
 
 
3.15.2 

Pantheon Access- is the other infrastructure manager also appointed in November 
2018. Total allocation was $100m and merits of allocation included: 

• 25% invested with drawdown on day 1 

• Expect fully drawn within 2-3 years 
• Good vintage diversification between secondaries and co-investments 
• Exposure to 150 investments 

• Estimated return 5% cash yield and 6% capital growth 
Risks: No primary fund exposure.  
 

Drawdown to September ‘23 is $90.95m and distribution of $27.05m nearing its 
harvesting period. 
 

Members agreed to re-commit to Pantheon IV infrastructure fund at the 
[...]
ed. 

 

  

Page 47



 

 

 

apexgroup.com   

    28 

 

Crescent – Credit Solutions Fund  

Headline Comments: The Crescent Credit Solutions Fund VIII is part of the new private debt 

allocation. The fund has achieved a return of +7.17% for the quarter to 30 September 2023, 

outperforming the benchmark return of +2.41% by +4.76%, although like other private markets 

investments, performance should normally be assessed over a longer (3-year) time-period.  

 

Karen Shackleton 

Senior Advisor, Apex 

7th November 2023 

 

Page 48



    

 

 

 

  Resources Department  
 7 Newington Barrow Way  

London, N7 7EP 

 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources  

Meeting of: Pensions Board 

Date:  6th December 2023  

 

Subject: PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE 

1. Synopsis  

1.1. This report provides the Board with information on the administration activities 

and performance of the Pension Administration.  The information is in respect of 

the period from 1 August 2023 to 31 October 2023 and includes the number of 

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) members auto-enrolled into the 

scheme for this period. 

 

1.2. The report also provides information regarding the Internal Dispute Resolution 

Procedure (IDRP), compliments and complaints. 

2. Recommendations   

2.1. To note the number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS. 

2.2. To note the information in respect of the IDRP, compliments and complaints.  

2.3. To review the performance data for the administration activities of the Council’s 

Pensions Office.  

2.4. To note any new Internal Audit Investigations in Pensions Administration. 

2.5. To note the completion of the initial data analysis undertook by Heywoods in 

respect of the Pension Fund data as it relates to the ‘McCloud Remedy’ and the 

publication of HMRC guidance for members. 

2.6. To note the update on the reported breach of the law to the Pensions Regulator 

regarding the production of the Annual Benefit Statements for Active members. 

Page 49

Agenda Item B1



3. Background  

3.1. The membership profile in July 2023 and Oct 2023 is shown in the following table.  

Category Jul-23 Oct-23 

Number of current active 
members 

6634 6664 

Number of preserved benefits 8736 8881 

Number of Pensions in payment 6700 6709 

Number of Teachers 
Compensation Pensions in 
payment 

105 105 

Number of Spouses/dependants 
pensions in payment 

1022 1038 

Number of Teachers 
Compensation Spouses Pensions 

in payment 

13 13 

Total 23210 23410 

 

Active membership has seen a marginal increase of 0.5%. The Fund’s preserved 
beneficiaries and retirements continue to grow with a 1.66% and 0.13% increase 
respectively during this period. The figure of 1149 Spouses/Dependants pension in the 

previous quarter report included incorrectly suspended pensions and have subsequently 
been amended to show 1022 Spouses/Dependants pensions in payment in July 2023. 

 

3.2. The table below shows performance against case type for the period from           

1 August to 31 October 2023: 

Process Total 

Cases 

Processed 

Target 

Days 

% Achieved 

within target 

days 

Actual 

average 

days 

Deaths  43 10 92% 12.0 

Retirement benefits 52 7 85% 10.0 

Pension estimates 132 10 74% 14.0 

Preserved benefits  44 30 80% 32.0 

Pension Payroll Adj. 61 10 100% 7.0 

Transfer-in quotation 52 10 93% 14.0 

Transfer-in actual 48 10 95% 11.5 

Transfer out quotation 35 15 82% 20.0 

Transfer out actual 22 12.5 90% 15.0 

Transfer out (Non-Public 
Sector) actual 

1 30 100% 27 

Refunds 22 10 94% 11.0 

Starters 189 30 87% 33.0 

All key processes  701  82%  
 

Page 50



  Key processes have increased by 1.6% during this quarter. Overall performance has 
increased by 1% from the 81% achieved in the last quarter in completed processes 

within the target days.  

 

3.3. The table below shows the number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS from 

August 2023 to October 2023: 

 

Month Starters No. Opt Outs Opt Outs  % 

August 62 2 3.2 

September 80 0 0 

October 47 0 0 

Total 189 2 1.1 

 

 

3.4. The Pension Office received -5- communications thanking Pension Administration 

staff for their service and -3- complaints.  

 

Audit Investigations 

3.5. No new cases of potential fraud have been identified by the Pensions Office and 

reported to Internal Audit for investigation during this period. 

 

      McCloud Remedy – Update  

3.6. Heywoods have provided an initial report on our data which is being reviewed and 

actions taken on resolving the validation errors prior to running a live data load. It 

is anticipated that the validation process will be complete in January 2024. 

3.6.1  HMRC published in October 2023 a newsletter on the McCloud remedy for public 

service pension schemes and a link will be provided on the Council’s pension 

webpages for members in November 2023. 

3.6.2 The Pensions Office will keep the Board informed of developments. 

Breach of law – Annual Benefit Statements 

3.7. Following Islington Council’s notification to The Pensions Regulator(TPR) that the 

Annual Pension Statements were sent out late, TPR has written to the Council for 

further information on the mitigation the Council will have in place to prevent any 

future breaches of law. We are currently awaiting access to their secure portal to 

provide a detailed response. 

 

3.8. As detailed in the risk register, officers are working with the external payroll 

provider, Zellis, to develop an appropriate year end report to enable the annual 

benefit statement process to work efficiently for 2024.  

Page 51



4. Implications  

4.1. Financial Implications  

4.1.1. The cost of administering the LGPS is chargeable to the Pension Fund.  

  

4.2. Legal Implications  

4.2.1. There are no specific legal implications in this report.  

 

4.3. Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero 

carbon Islington by 2030 

4.3.1. Non
[...]
ted.  

2. Recommendations   

2.1. To note the contents of the report and revisions made to the PRR. 

2.2. To note the risk associated with the failure to apply the correct Pensions Increase 

for all pensioner dataset due to software calculation issues. 
 

2.3. To note the risk associated with the late provision of year-end payroll reports  

2.4. To note the risk associated with loss of investment returns, bond yields fall. 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item B2



3. Background 

3.1. The Pensions Risk Register (PRR) outlines the key objectives of Islington Pension 
Fund and its administration. It establishes the methodology for implementing 
proactive risk management to ensure that Islington Pension Fund has sufficient 

assets to meet its pension liabilities in accordance with the Pensions Regulator 
code of practice. Appendix 1 sets out the current risks identified by the Pension 

Fund in collaboration with the Council’s Pensions Board.   

 
3.2. The PRR is reviewed and movement in risks levels of activities and mitigation 

factors applied are reported to the Pension Board quarterly and annually to the 

Pensions committee.  There are three activities that have been assessed as high 
and are reviewed below together with the mitigated actions.  
 

3.3. Strategy and Finance, People    

 
3.3.1 Risk – Failure to apply correct Pensions Increase   

The Pensions Office recommended that Payroll test the annual Pensions 

Increase (PI) program in October 2023, because of the previous failures to get 
the program working as intended without significant manual intervention. The 
Payroll Manager has now left Islington Council and the new Payroll Manager is 

due to take up their post in January 2024. This presents an increased risk as the 
new Payroll Manager is not familiar with the Payroll System and the testing 
period is now reduced. The mitigation required is full engagement and adequate 

resourcing on this project by Payroll. In view of shortened time
[...]
 
to fines.

2 5 10

Pro-active engagement with internal 
and external employers, school 
Business Managers and payroll 
providers.

Regular data Quality Auditing. 2 4 8 Jan-24 Pensions Manager/Deputy 
Manager

3 Poor administration of pension fund 
leads to complaints.

Resourcing/inadequate training 
of staff and poor service 
efficiency

Strong dependency on key staff 
and failure to recruit to improve 
service.

2 4 8
Invest in staff, their development, 
workloads and review compensation.

Review complaints register and 
establish corrective actions 2 3 6 Ongoing Head of Treasury & 

Pension Fund

4 Internal Fraud. Inadequate internal fraud 
controls

Fraudalent activity resulting in 
loss of benefits to fund 
members. Adverse impact on 
the Pension Fund.

4 2 8 Cross checking of work and the 
segragation of duties.

Internal & External Audits. National 
Fraud Initiative Exercise, NI Database 
check. Life certificates.

4 1 4 Ongoing Head of Treasury & 
Pension Fund

5
Failure to deduct accurate 
employee/employer contributions 
(Corporate Payroll).

Payroll calculation failure and 
service impairment; financial 
failure of third party.

Additional work to request and 
correct data. Financial Loss. 
Reputational damage.

4 2 8 Monthly reconciliations. Regular Data Contributions Audit. 4 1 4 Dec-23 Head of Treasury & 
Pension Fund

6 The late provision of payroll reports 
(Corporate Payroll). Lack of resources/time

Late issue of pension 
statements & govt. statutory 
returns. Possible complaints.

5 3 15

Pro-active engagement with Payroll 
Manager and other relevant 
stakeholders. Use of External 
Consultant.

Establish self-service running reports. 5 2 10 Jan-24 Pensions Manager/Deputy 
Manager

7 Failure to apply correct Pensions 
Increase (Corporate Payroll).

Software design fault/training 
required

Inaccurate pension benefit 
calculations and reputational 
damage.

5 3 15
Pro-active engagement with Payroll 
Manager and other relevant 
stakeholders. 

Earl
[...]
tuarial valuation 

February 2021- joint pension sub and board 
training 

Net zero carbon transition training 

September 2022- joint pension sub and board 

training 

Actuarial Valuation training 

On going self training The Pension Regulator Toolkit 
12th July 2023 CIPFA skill and knowledge assessment matrix 

 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	A5 Decisions of Pensions Committee held on 21 November 2023 (including Pensions' Performance report considered by the Committee on 21 November 2023)
	PENSUbNov23PERFORMANCEv2
	Appendix1 Apex - Islington Q3 2023 - final

	B1 Pension administration performance - 1 August to 31 October 2023
	B2 Risk Register review
	Pension Risk Register Dec2023v4
	Pension Fund
	Sheet1


	B3 Forward plan of business for Pensions Board



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Board -  6 December 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Board held in Committee Room 3 at Islington Town 
Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD on  6 December 2023 at 4.00 pm. 

 
 

 Present: Alan Begg, Mike Calvert, Maggie Elliott (Vice-
Chair), Councillor David Poyser (Chair) and George 
Sharkey  

    
Councillor Paul Convery (observer from Pensions 
Committee) 

 
 

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair 
 

 
96 POSITION OF CHAIR OF THE PENSIONS BOARD  

Councillor Poyser, the current Chair of the Board, informed the meeting of his 
intention to stand down as a councillor in the forthcoming year and consequently, 
as Chair of the Board.  In accordance with the recent governance review of the 
terms of reference for the Board, the position of Chair of the Board should be 
considered in rotation and the next Chair of the Board should consequently be from 
the Scheme member category of membership. 
 
Seconded by Mike Calvert, George Sharkey was nominated as Chair from May 2024. 
 
 

97 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Received from Valerie Easmon-George. 
 

98 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A2) 
None. 
 

99 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A3) 
Subject to an amendment as follows: 
 
Minute 88 – paragraph 1 – that the following words be added after “For the 
avoidance of doubt, Board members shall not receive an annual allowance of any 
kind”- “with the exception of the Independent Member”. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That, subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on  
5 October 2023 be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be 
authorised to sign them. 
 



Pensions Board -  6 December 2023 
 

2 
 

100 TRAINING/CONFERENCES - AN OPPORTUNITY FOR MEMBERS OF THE 
BOARD TO FEEDBACK ON ATTENDANCE AT ANY PENSIONS' 
CONFERENCES AND TRAINING OPPORTUNITIES.  THIS MEETING TO 
ALSO INCLUDE FEEDBACK FROM THE AGM HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2023 
(Item A4) 
 
The Board noted recent training organised by Westminster City Council on a range 
of issues, including Engagement versus Divestment, an update on the Pooling 
consultation, an overview of the current state of the economy and insights into 
Artificial Intelligence, which some attendees had found useful.  
 
Alan Begg reported on training sessions he had attended on investment issues for 
pension funds, the Pension Regulator toolkit and CIPFA training on pension matters. 
 
Annual General Meeting held on 27 November 2023 
The Chair thanked the Head of the Pension Fund and Treasury Management and 
Pensions Team staff for organising the AGM. He also thanked Karen Shackleton, 
adviser from Apex, for her presentation to the AGM on the Fund’s activities during 
the year.   
 
He expressed a hope that the Fund’s accounts for next year could be audited in 
time to be included in next year’s Annual Report and that the AGM could be held 
earlier in the year, perhaps to encourage better attendance. It was noted that the 
Council’s new auditors, KPMG, had been positive about meeting a deadline for 
completion of the audit of the Fund’s accounts, perhaps by the end of July 2024. 
 

101 DECISIONS OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2023 
(INCLUDING PENSIONS' PERFORMANCE REPORT CONSIDERED BY THE 
COMMITTEE ON 21 NOVEMBER 2023) (Item A5) 
The decisions of the Pensions Committee from their meeting held on 21 November 
2023 were noted. 
 
Councillor Convery, Chair of the Pensions Committee, noted that there were 
investment gaps across all asset classes and highlighted the importance of 
intelligence from horizon scanning for new investment opportunities. 
 
The Board noted that the FCA had agreed that the Hearthstone (property) Fund be 
terminated and liquidated, with effect from 1 December 2023. The initial cash held 
of £5m would be distributed on a pro rata basis, with Islington receiving a 40% 
share. Hearthstone was in the process of selling properties and it was likely to take 
some time before the cash from sales could be realised. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Pensions Board -  6 December 2023 
 

3 
 

 
102 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE - 1 AUGUST TO 31 OCTOBER 

2023 (Item B1) 
 
The Pensions Manager described the work being undertaken by the Pensions Team 
to check information on the seven hundred plus suspended pensions and the 
importance of establishing this in order for the Fund actuary to make accurate 
assumptions for valuation purposes. 
 
The Pensions Manager also stated that he intended to circulate information to 
pensioners during the first quarter of 2024 on the McCloud remedy for public 
service pension schemes. 
 
He expressed disappointment that, although approximately five and a half thousand 
invitations had been sent out for this year’s AGM, the attendance on the day was 
less than two hundred persons. He suggested that, for the future, it might be 
helpful for members to access the AGM remotely, by way of a webcast or recording 
of the proceedings, which could be accessed on-line. He thought it might also aid 
attendance if invitations were sent out via email, in addition to post. 
 
He anticipated that performance indicators could improve from next year onwards, 
given that there would be a self-service portal in operation for pension estimates,  
implemented later in the year.  The Pensions Team had recently been restructured 
and there were currently two vacancies to be filled.  The Deputy Director of Finance 
added that the new restructure, which included additional resources, should lead to 
improved performance.  On indicative target dates for processes, he suggested that 
it would be helpful to benchmark these with other pension funds and would bring 
the results of this to a future meeting.  
 
In response to a question about training for Pensions’ staff, confirmation was given 
that all staff undertook mandatory training on security of records.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) To note the number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS during the period 
from 1 August to 31 October 2023, that there were no complaints under 
consideration under the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure, the numbers of 
compliments and complaints to the Pensions Team and that there were no current 
Internal Audit investigations, all as detailed in the report of the Corporate Director 
of Resources.  
(b) That the performance data for the administration activities of the Council’s 
Pensions Office, again as detailed in the report, be noted.  
(c)  To note the completion of the initial data analysis undertaken by Heywoods in 
respect of the Pension Fund data as it related to the ‘McCloud Remedy’ and the 
publication of HMRC guidance for members, again as detailed in the report.  
(d) To note the update on the reported breach of the law to the Pensions Regulator 
regarding the production of the Annual Benefit Statements for Active members, as 
detailed in paragraphs 3.7 and 3.8 of the report. 



Pensions Board -  6 December 2023 
 

4 
 

 
103 RISK REGISTER REVIEW (Item B2) 

  
An observation was made that risk no 6 “The late provision of payroll reports 
(Corporate Payroll)”, which had been given a rating score of 15, had been given a 
risk rating of 10 following mitigation and that text needed to be included to explain 
why the rating of 10 following mitigation had been awarded. 
  
The same ratings of 15 and 10 had been applied for risk no 7 “Failure to apply 
correct Pensions Increase (Corporate Payroll)”.The Pensions Manager suggested 
that additional text could have been included in the mitigations column to the effect 
that “Further work had been carried out on running the reports” 
  
An error was noted in the “Inherent Risk Score” column for risk no 2: “Conflicts of 
Interest”, which had been allocated a risk of 5, whereas it should have been 
allocated a risk of 4, as per the “Mitigated Risk Score” column, to total 8. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
(a) To note the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources and 
revisions made to the Pensions Risk Register, since the Board’s last meeting. 
(b) To note the risk associated with the failure to apply the correct Pensions 
Increase for all pensioner dataset, due to software calculation issues.  
(c) To note the risk associated with the late provision of year-end payroll reports  
(d) To note the risk associated with loss of investment returns or bond yields fall. 
 

104 FORWARD PLAN OF BUSINESS FOR PENSIONS BOARD (Item B3) 
 
RESOLVED:  
To note Appendix 1 attached to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 
comprising the forward programme of business for the Board. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.25 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


